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Work Session Began:  6:30 p.m. 

Meeting Began:  7:00 p.m. 

Place:  Community Conference Room, Greece Town Hall 
 

Because of the Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) Emergency and 
State and Federal bans on large meetings or gatherings and 
pursuant to Governor Cuomo’s Executive Order 220.1 issued on 
March 12, 2020 suspending the Open Meetings Law, the Zoning 
Board of the Town of Greece scheduled for November 4, 2020 was 
held electronically via Facebook Live instead of a public meeting 
open for the public to attend in person. Members of the public 
were able to view the Board meeting by logging onto Facebook 
and viewing the live feed under "Town of Greece"  

https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-

Economic-Development-

112829703867340/?modal=admin_todo_tour 

Minutes of the Board Meeting will be transcribed and posted on 
the town’s website as always. 

While the public was not be able to attend the meeting in 

person, written comments were accepted in lieu of oral 

presentation of comments.  As such, written comments were to 

be submitted to Zoning Board Secretary, Maryjo Santoli via 

email at msantol@greeceny.gov. prior to 5:00 PM, November 

16, 2020. 

Present:    

Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

Linda Andreano 

Thomas F. Hartwig 

Randy T. Jensen 

Cathleen A. Nigro 

Bradford Shea 

Anthony F. Wechsler   
 

Christopher A. Schiano, Esq., Deputy Town Attorney 

Ivana Casilio, Planning Assistant 

Maryjo Santoli, Zoning Board Secretary 

 

Absent 

Additions, Deletions and Continuances to the Agenda 

Decorum Policy & Announcements 

https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-Economic-Development-112829703867340/?modal=admin_todo_tour
https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-Economic-Development-112829703867340/?modal=admin_todo_tour
https://www.facebook.com/Town-of-Greece-Planning-and-Economic-Development-112829703867340/?modal=admin_todo_tour
mailto:msantol@greeceny.gov
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Old Business: 

1. Applicant: Karaikurichi Srinivasan 

 Location: 25 Brush Creek Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 034.03-13-36 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: An area variance for a proposed principle structure addition (11.0 

feet x 22.0 feet; 242.0 square feet) to have a west side setback 

of 4.0 feet instead of the 9.0 feet minimum required.  Section 

211-11 D(2), Table 1  

 

On a motion by Mr. Wechsler and seconded by Ms. Nigro, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of November 17, 2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of November 17, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: Stephen Mallett 

 Location: 33 North Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 026.15-2-9 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (10.0 feet 

x 39.0 feet; 390.0 square feet deck), to be located in a side yard, 

where accessory structures, including decks, are permitted in 

rear yards only.  Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

Ms. Nigro offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 33 North Drive, as outlined above; 

and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Jensen and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Ms. Nigro then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Stephen Mallett, 33 North Drive, in an R1-

E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Mallett appeared before the Board of Zoning 

Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed accessory structure, (10.0 feet x 39.0 

feet; 390.0 square feet deck), to be located in a side yard, where accessory structures, 

including decks, are permitted in rear yards only.   

  

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows: 
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 The applicant appeared before the board on October 20, 2020 with his request for a 

10 feet x 39 feet deck to be located in a side yard.  Mr. Mallet explained that due to recent 

flooding, he had to elevate his home 2 feet.  The proposed deck will provide for entry into the 

home and also for outdoor seating.  The deck is proposed to be made out of Trex® material 

and will be approximately 38” high.   

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

 

1. That this approval is for the life of the deck. 

2. The owner will obtain appropriate permits from the Town. 

 

So moved. 

 

 

Seconded by Mr. Jensen and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: Jerry R. Smith 

 Location: 78 Old English Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 059.11-3-50 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: a) An area variance for a proposed principle structure two-story 

addition, (approximately 1002 square feet footprint), to have a 

rear setback of 21 feet, instead of the 48.0 feet minimum 

required.  Section 211-11 D(2), Table I 

 b)  An area variance for a proposed principle structure two-story 

addition, (approximately 1002 square feet footprint), to have an 

east side setback of 5.0 feet, instead of the 10.0 feet minimum 

required.  Section 211-11 D(2), Table I 

 c)  An area variance for a proposed principle structure addition, 

(containing approximately 722 square feet attached garage), 

resulting in a total gross floor area of 1288.0 square feet in all 

accessory structures, where 1000.0 square feet is the maximum 

gross floor area permitted for lots 16,000 square feet to one acre 

in area.  Section 211-11 D(2), Table I 

 

Mr. Wechsler offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 78 Old English Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 
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Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Wechsler then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Jerry Smith, 78 Old English Drive, in an 

R1-E (Single-Family Residential) for request of an area variance for a proposed principle 

structure two-story addition, (approximately 1002 square feet footprint), to have a rear 

setback of 21 feet, instead of the 48.0 feet minimum required, an area variance for a proposed 

principle structure two-story addition, (approximately 1002 square feet footprint), to have an 

east side setback of 5.0 feet, instead of the 10.0 feet minimum required and an area variance 

for a proposed principle structure addition, (containing approximately 722 square feet 

attached garage), resulting in a total gross floor area of 1288.0 square feet in all accessory 

structures, where 1000.0 square feet is the maximum gross floor area permitted for lots 

16,000 square feet to one acre in area.  

 

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. The applicant appeared before this board 

on October 20, 2020 and explained his desire to add a two story addition to his home, which 

would include a bonus room and additional garage space.  The garage addition is proposed to 

be used for additional storage and work area.  There will be no commercial use and the 

applicant has agreed to random inspections by code.  The addition is not out of character with 

the neighborhood, in fact, it will mimic a nearby home, having the same features.  No 

neighborhood comments were received.  

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

 

1. Subject to random inspections by code. 

2 That all necessary building permits are obtained. 

 

So moved. 

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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4. Applicant: Michael J. Infantino 

 Location: 383 Lowden Point Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 026.03-1-26 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (10.0 feet x 

20.0 feet; 200.0 square feet shed) located in a through lot - rear 

yard, to have a rear (south side) setback of 10.0 feet, instead of 

the 25.0 feet minimum required.  Section 211-11 E(1), Table I 

 

Mr. Hartwig offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 383 Lowden Point Road, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Hartwig then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application Michael Infantino, 383 Lowden Point Road, 

in an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Infantino appeared before the Board of 

Zoning Appeals from October 20, 2020, requesting an area variance for a proposed accessory 

structure (10.0 feet x 20.0 feet; 200.0 square feet shed) located in a through lot - rear yard, 

to have a rear (south side) setback of 10.0 feet, instead of the 25.0 feet minimum required. 
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 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  

 The applicants, Michael and Catherine Infantino, appeared before the board on October 

20, 2020 for request of a proposed accessory structure, being a 200 square feet shed, to be 

located on their through lot at the base of the Shoreway Drive side or what is deemed the 

rear yard.  The Infantino’s have lived here for 16 years and have stated that they current rent 

a storage locker to house all their holiday decorations and lawn furniture/equipment.  The 

proposed shed would be used to store these items.  The topography of the lot is really a hill 

that runs from the back of the home to the Shoreway Drive end of the parcel, with the area 

closest to Shoreway being the only real level area.  Staff received communications from 381 

and 379 Lowden Point offering support of the project and one neighbor at 29 Shoreway Drive 

was in opposition to the location of the shed. 

 

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

 

1. All building permits are obtained. 

2. It is for the life of the shed. 

3. Landscaping be incorporated along the Shoreway Drive side of the shed. 

 

So moved. 

 

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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5. Applicant: Charles Lacarte 

 Location: 97 Medallion Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 073.20-6-47 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed principle structure addition, 

(approximately 780 square feet attached garage), resulting in a 

total gross floor area of 844.8 square feet in all accessory 

structures, where 800.0 square feet is the maximum gross floor 

area permitted for lots under 16,000 square feet in area.  Section 

211-11 D(2), Table I 

 

Ms. Andreano offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 97 Medallion Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Ms. Andreano then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application Charles Lacarte, 97 Medallion Drive, in an 

R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Lacarte appeared before the Board of Zoning 

Appeals from October 20, 2020, requesting an area variance for a proposed principle structure 

addition, (approximately 780 square feet attached garage), resulting in a total gross floor 

area of 844.8 square feet in all accessory structures, where 800.0 square feet is the maximum 

gross floor area permitted for lots under 16,000 square feet in area.   
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 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  

 The applicant appeared before this board on October 20, 2020 and explained that after 

extensive renovations to his home of 30 years and an addition to his garage, a shed he would 

like to keep puts him over the limit of accessory structure square footage by 44 square feet.  

The shed is in good condition, is 15 years old and still essential to his storage needs.  No 

comments were received by any neighbors.  

 

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

 

1. All permits be obtained 

2. For the life of the shed 

 

So moved. 

 

 

Seconded by Mr. Shea and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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6. Applicant: Cory M. Popen 

 Location: 24 Cedar Creek Trail 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 058.04-9-1 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed 

construction fence, approximately 195.0 linear feet, to be located 

in a front yard, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 

feet in height and shall be of open construction.  Section 211-46 

L 

 

Ms. Nigro offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 24 Cedar Creek Trail, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Jensen and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Ms. Nigro then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Cory Popen, 24 Cedar Creek Trail, in an 

R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Popen appeared before the Board of Zoning 

Appeals from October 20 

, 2020, requesting an area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed construction 

fence, approximately 195.0 linear feet, to be located in a front yard, where fences in a front 

yard shall not exceed 4.0 feet in height and shall be of open construction. 
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 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  

 The applicants appeared before this board on October 20, 2020 requesting a 6’ high 

closed construction fence for privacy and to contain their very large dog.  The closed 

construction is preferred so the dog will not see activity and again for safe containment.  There 

is a sewer easement that runs along this parcel, along N. Greece Road adjacent to the right-

of-way and although an easement release was provided by DPW and after consulting with 

town staff it is the opinion of this board that the fencing should not be located within the 

easement area as this is a very heavily traveled area making it more susceptible to drainage 

problems.  It is believed that the fence should be located a minimum of 25’ from the right of 

way along the North Greece Road side and this would also take it out of any visibility triangles.  

The fence is proposed to be made of white vinyl.  Two neighbors provided written comments 

with concerns of sight line, but with the fence being moved closer to the home, there will be 

no sight line issues. 

 

Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

 

1. That the applicant will obtain all necessary permits.  

2. That the fence be placed outside of the sewer easement area; being 25 feet from 

the right of way of North Greece Road; 

3. That this approval is for the life of the fence. 

 

So moved. 

 

 

Seconded by Mr. Jensen and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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7. Applicant: Samuel C. Giardina 

 Location: 86 Talnuck Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 044.02-5-11 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed 8.0 feet high, closed 

construction fence, approximately 177.0 linear feet, to be located 

in a rear and partial side yard, where fences in a rear and side 

yard shall not exceed 6.0 feet in height.  Section 211-47 

 

Ms. Andreano offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 86 Talnuck Drive, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Ms. Andreano then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Samuel Giardina, 86 Talnuck Drive, in an 

R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Giardina appeared before the Board of Zoning 

Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed 8.0 feet high, closed construction fence, 

approximately 177.0 linear feet, to be located in a rear and partial side yard, where fences in 

a rear and side yard shall not exceed 6.0 feet in height.   
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 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  

 The applicant appeared before this board on October 20, 2020 and has lived in this 

residence for four years.  He stated that his yard slopes to the rear and provides a full view 

of the adjoining parcels to the rear.  He has proposed an 8’ high fence for privacy and as a 

visual barrier and as added restriction for his two children and pets, while under supervision. 

The fence would be placed in the lowest area of the rear yard outside of a swale, however 

after an onsite evaluation and speaking with staff, it is deemed that a 6’ high closed 

construction fence with a 1’ open construction top, (i.e. lattice), along the rear area only and 

not the side yard area, would provide minimal relief that this applicant is looking for.  No 

comments were received from any neighbors.   

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following conditions: 

 

1. That all necessary permits be obtained. 

 

2. That this approval is for the life of the fence. 

 

So moved. 

 

 

Seconded by Mr. Wechsler and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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8. Applicant: Bernie Garcia, Jr. 

 Location: 5 Brentford Terrace 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 045.08-1-76 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed 

construction fence, approximately 103.0 linear feet, to be located 

in a front yard, where fences in a front yard shall not exceed 4.0 

feet in height and shall be of open construction.  Section 211-46 

L 

 

Mr. Shea offered the following resolution and moved for its adoption: 

 WHEREAS, the Applicant came before the Town of Greece Board of Zoning Appeals 

(the “Board of Zoning Appeals”) relative to the property at 5 Brentford Terrace, as outlined 

above; and 

 WHEREAS, having considered carefully all relevant documentary, testimonial and other 

evidence submitted, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following findings: 

1. Upon review of the Proposal, the Town Board determined that the Proposal is subject 

to the State Environmental Quality Review Act (New York State Environmental 

Conservation Law, Article 8) and its implementing regulations (6 NYCRR Part 617, the 

“SEQRA Regulations”) (collectively, “SEQRA”), and that the Proposal constitutes a Type 

II action under SEQRA.  (SEQRA Regulations, §617.5(c) (2), (11), (13), (16) & (17).) 

2. According to SEQRA, Type II actions have been determined to not have a significant 

impact on the environment and are not subject to further review under SEQRA. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, be it 

 RESOLVED that, based on the aforementioned information, documentation, testimony, 

and findings, SEQRA does not require further action by the Town Board relative to the 

Proposal. 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

_________________________________________________________________ 

Mr. Shea then offered the following resolution and moved its adoption: 

WHEREAS, with regard to the application of Bernie Garcia, Jr., 5 Brentford Terrace, in 

an R1-E (Single-Family Residential) district, Mr. Garcia appeared before the Board of Zoning 

Appeals, requesting an area variance for a proposed 6.0 feet high, closed construction fence, 

approximately 103.0 linear feet, to be located in a front yard, where fences in a front yard 

shall not exceed 4.0 feet in height and shall be of open construction.   
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 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows.  

 WHEREAS, the findings of fact are as follows. The applicants appeared before the board 

on October 20, 2020 and stated the reasons for this variance request was for privacy and 

security of the family and their large dog.  The proposed fence will not be located within any 

easements on the parcel and shall be white vinyl. No comments were received by any 

neighbors. 

 Having reviewed all the testimony and evidence as just summarized in the findings of 

fact, and having considered the five statutory factors set forth in New York State Town Law, 

Section 267-b, and finding that the evidence presented meets the requirements of that 

Section, and having found that there is no significant detriment to the health, safety, and 

welfare of the neighborhood or community and that the benefit to the applicant is substantial, 

and having found that this is a Type II action under SEQRA, requiring no further action by 

this Board, I move to approve this application with the following condition: 

 

1. For the life of the fence. 

 

So moved. 

 

 

Seconded by Ms. Nigro and duly put to a vote, which resulted as follows: 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes  

Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Approved 

With Conditions 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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9. Applicant: Melissa Greene 

 Location: 59 Alpine Drive  

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 046.20-5-9 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a proposed above-ground pool (28’ 

diameter), to be located in a side yard, where accessory 

structures, including pools, are permitted in rear yards.  Section 

211-11 E(3)  

     

On a motion by Mr. Hartwig and seconded by Ms. Nigro, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of November 17, 2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of November 17, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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10. Applicant: 2824 W. Ridge Road, LLC 

 Location: 2824 West Ridge Road; 31 Harvest Drive & 41 Harvest Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.13-1-68; 074.13-1-69 & 074.13-1-70 

 Zoning District: BR (Restricted Business) 

Request: a) An area variance for a parking area along West Ridge Road 

to be a distance varying from 7.0 to 16.0 feet (instead of the 

20.0 feet minimum required.  Section 211-17 B(4), Table III 

 

b)  An area variance for a proposed drive isle to be a distance 

of 9.0 feet from the right-of-way of Harvest Drive, instead of 

the 20.0 feet minimum required.  Section 211-17 B(4), Table 

III 

 

c)  An area variance for a proposed second (east side) building 

mounted sign, having an area of 38.7 square feet, instead of 

the one (1) 50.0 square feet building mounted sign permitted.  

Section 211-52 B(2)(a)[1] & Section 211-52 B(2)(c)[1], Table 

VII 

 

 

 

On a motion by Mr. Wechsler and seconded by Mr. Jensen, it was resolved to 

continue the public hearing on this application until the meeting of November 17, 

2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of November 17, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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11. Applicant: Sonbyrne Sales, Inc. 

 Location: 1297 & 1305 Maiden Lane 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 074.08-1-2; 074.08-1-1 & 074.08-1-3.2 

 Zoning District: BR (Restricted Business) 

Request: a) A Special Use Permit for a fuel dispensing station as defined 

in 211-5 and in accordance with the regulations in §211-34.  

Section 211-17 B(3)(b)[4]  

 b) An area variance for a proposed canopy, (40.0 feet x 55.0 

feet; 2200.0 square feet), where 1500.0 square feet is the 

maximum permitted.  Section 211-34 D 

 c) An area variance for a proposed 70.8 square feet freestanding 

sign, instead of the 20.0 square feet permitted.  Section 211-52 

B(1)(d), Table VI 

 

On a motion by Mr. Wechsler and seconded by Mr. Shea, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of December 8, 2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of December 8, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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12. Applicant: Sonbyrne Sales, Inc. 

 Location: 2070 Ridgeway Avenue 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 089.15-2-1 

 Zoning District: BR (Restricted Business) 

Request: a) A Special Use Permit for a fuel dispensing station as defined 

in 211-5 and in accordance with the regulations in §211-34.  

Section 211-17 B(3)(b)[4]  

 b) An area variance for a proposed canopy, (24.0 feet x 132.0 

feet; 3168.0 square feet), where 1500.0 square feet is the 

maximum permitted.  Section 211-34 D 

 c) An area variance for a proposed 70.8 square feet freestanding 

sign, instead of the 20.0 square feet permitted.  Section 211-52 

B(1)(d), Table VI 

d) An area variance for a proposed 70.8 square feet freestanding 

sign to have a setback a distance of 6.0 feet from the north right 

of way line of Ridgeway Avenue, instead of the 15.0 feet 

minimum required.  Section 211-52 B(1)(b)[1] 

 

On a motion by Mr. Wechsler and seconded by Mr. Shea, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of December 8, 2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of December 8, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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New Business 

 

1. Applicant: James Russo 

 Location: 782 Edgemere Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 035.14-1-16.1 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

 Request: An area variance for a portion of a 4.0 feet high, open 

construction fence to be located within a visibility triangle, where 

fences located within a visibility triangle shall not exceed three 

feet in height and shall be of open construction.  Section 211-33 

A & Section 211-33 B(2)(a)(b)&(c) 

 

On a motion by Ms. Andreano and seconded by Mr. Wechsler, it was resolved to 

continue the public hearing on this application until the meeting of November 17, 

2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of November 17, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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2. Applicant: Kerry Frear-Calir 

 Location: 310 Paddy Hill Drive 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 046.8-7-5 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: a) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (10.0 feet 

x 12.0 feet; 120 square feet shed); to have a side setback of 4.0 

feet, instead of the 5.0 feet minimum required.  Section 211-11 

E(1), Table I 

b) An area variance for a proposed accessory structure (10.0 feet 

x 12.0 feet; 120 square feet shed); to be located in a side yard, 

where accessory structures are permitted in rear yards only.  

Section 211-11 E(3) 

 

On a motion by Mr. Shea and seconded by Mr. Hartwig, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of November 17, 2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of November 17, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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3. Applicant: Ernest Swan 

 Location: 91 Stratford Lane 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 059.01-11-53 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: a)  An area variance for a proposed principle structure addition 

(approximately 784 square feet attached garage), to have a front 

setback of 38.0 feet, measured from the west right-of-way line 

of Stratford Lane, instead of the 41.7 feet minimum, established 

by the neighborhood average.  Section 211-11 D(1)(b) and 

Section 211-11 D(2), Table I 

 b)  An area variance for a proposed principle structure addition 

(approximately 784 square feet attached garage), to have a 

north side setback of 5.0 feet, instead of the 10.0 feet minimum, 

required.  Section 211-11 D(1)(b) and Section 211-11 D(2), 

Table I 

c) An area variance for a proposed principle structure addition 

(approximately 784 square feet attached garage), resulting in a 

total gross floor area of 1480.4 square feet in all accessory 

structures, where 1000.0 square feet is the maximum gross floor 

area permitted for lots 16,000 square feet to one acre in area.  

Section 211-11 E(1), Table 1 

 

 

On a motion by Mr. Hartwig and seconded by Mr. Shea, it was resolved to continue 

the public hearing on this application until the meeting of November 17, 2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of November 17, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 
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4. Applicant: Rochester Gas & Electric Corporation 

 Location: 786 West Ridge Road 

 Mon. Co. Tax No.: 075.72-3-21 

 Zoning District: R1-E (Single-Family Residential) 

Request: a) A Special Use Permit for the proposed expansion of a public 

utility substation and related maintenance storage and/or repair 

facility.  Section 211-36 A(2) 

 b) A Special Use Permit to allow the use of barbed wire on 

fencing.  Section 211-49 A(1); Section 211-49 A(2); Section 

211-49 B(1); 211-49 B(2); 211-49 B(3) & 211-49 B(4) 

c) An area variance for a proposed public utility substation 

structure (32.0 feet x 88.0 feet; 2816 square feet control house), 

to have a west side setback of 13.0 feet, instead of the 20.0 feet 

minimum required.  Section 211-11 17(4), Table III 

 

 

On a motion by Mr. Jensen and seconded by Mr. Wechsler, it was resolved to 

continue the public hearing on this application until the meeting of November 17, 

2020. 

 

VOTE:  Ms. Andreano Yes  Mr. Hartwig  Yes   

  Mr. Jensen  Yes  Mr. Meilutis  Yes   

Ms. Nigro  Yes  Mr. Shea  Yes   

Mr. Wechsler Yes 

 

Motion Carried 

Application Continued Until 

Meeting of November 17, 2020 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MINUTES 

November 4, 2020 

Page 25 

 

ADJOURNMENT:  8:55 PM 

 

 

 

 

APPROVAL OF BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEETING MINUTES 

The Board of Zoning Appeals of the Town of Greece, in the County of Monroe and State of 

New York, rendered the above decisions. 

 

Signed:  ___________________________________         Date:  ____________________ 

  Albert F. Meilutis, Chairman 

 

ADJOURNMENT:   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NEXT MEETING:  Tuesday, November 17, 2020 
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